## $SUPPLEMENT \,$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 4th April, 2005

S.I. No. 11

[Legal Notice No. 40]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

## APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 43 of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice oif the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

## SHANE CASTLE

to be Commissioner of Police for a period of two years effective from the date of assumption of duties.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of April, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.